1
Supplementary information
Experimental model design: Exploration and optimization of customized
polymerization conditions for the preparation of targeted smart
materials by click Diels Alder
Nieves Iglesiasa, Elsa Galbisa, Lucía Romero-Azogila, Elena Benitoa, M.-Jesús Díaz-
Blancob, M.-Gracia García-Martína, M.-Violante de-Paza,*
aDepartmento de Química Orgánica y Farmacéutica, Facultad de Farmacia, Universidad de

2
1. Table S1. Polymerization trials
Polymerization trials at different water contents and temperatures of monomers
DiT-Fur (1) or DTT-Fur (2) with the bis-maleimide monomer DMDOO (3).
Dithiodiethanol (DiT)-based
polymers
Experimental Parameters Dithiothreitol (DTT)-based
polymers
Sample Formulation code Water
content (%)
Temperature
(°C)
Formulation
code
Sample
A1 DiT-W0-T20 0 20 DTT-W0-T20 B1
A2 DiT-W0-T30 0 30 DTT-W0-T30 B2
A3 DiT-W0-T40 0 40 DTT-W0-T40 B3
A4 DiT-W10-T20 10 20 DTT-W10-T20 B4
A5 DiT-W10-T30 10 30 DTT-W10-T30 B5
A6 DiT-W10-T30 10 30 DTT-W10-T30 B6
A7 DiT-W10-T40 10 40 DTT-W10-T40 B7
A8 DiT-W20-T20 20 20 DTT-W20-T20 B8
A9 DiT-W20-T30 20 30 DTT-W20-T30 B9
A10 DiT-W20-T40 20 40 DTT-W20-T40 B10
[Bis-maleimide monomer] = [Difurfuryl monomer] = 65 mM; polymerization time: 48 h.
Solvent: THF with variable water content (in %v/v): 0%, 10% or 20%.
Temperature: 20 °C, 30 °C, 40 °C.
2. Determination of  and  from 1H NMR�̅�𝑃 �̅�𝑛